



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 109 of 2024

IN THE MATTER OF SUO MOTO PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION

versus

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Order Sheet

08.12.2025	This is an office reference. Heard Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Deputy Advocate General appearing for the State, Mr. Tushar Dhar Diwan, learned Central Government Counsel appearing for the Union of India and Ms. Aditi Singhvi, learned counsel appearing for the Interveners. Mr. Diwan, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India, prays for a short accommodation to enable compliance with the order dated 31.10.2025, wherein this Court had noted that although the funds

under the Jal Jeevan Mission stood sanctioned, their release was withheld on account of the Central Cabinet meeting not being convened.

In view of the request made, one week's time is granted to the Union of India to comply with the directions contained in the order dated 31.10.2025 and to place on record the steps taken for expeditious release of the sanctioned funds.

List the matter in the next week for further monitoring.

Sd/-
(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice